S Tl R -

FIRNT
PLAN ¢

PEOPLE'S EDITION

’
L]




FIRST |
FIVE YEAR PLAN

Issued by

THE PUBLICATIONS DIVISION
MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING
' GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DELHI-8



January 1953

Price

Rs. 2/8
Sh. 4/6
60 cents



NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

Having considered the First Five
Year Plan, the National Development
Council places on record its general
approval and acceptance of the objJectives,
priorities and programmes embodied in the
Plan; affirms the common resolve of the
Governments of all the States of the
Union of India, in co=operation with the
Central Governmént and with one another
.and with theée support of their people, to
carry out the Plan with determination
and achleve 1ts targets; and calls upon
all citizens of India to work for the
fulfilment of the Natlional Plan, |

\]‘&H&&‘ALLE-*~44bh\

November 9, 1952, Chairman



FOREWORD

| Thjs Fir-st Five Year Plan asA
presented by’ the Planning
(}'oﬁnnission t:é> the Government
o_"f India rﬁns ~to over one
thousand pages. This abridged
and slightly simplified vérsion
of it contains the substance of
the original and also présefvéé,
as far as possible, its fonp

and Ianguage..



Pictographs and Maps

National Income and Aggregate Consumption (Graph) .. 16
Central and State Government Plans (Pictograph) .. 40-41
Targets of .the Five Year Plan—Agriculture,

Irrigation and Power (Pictograph) .. 9899
Targets of the Five Year Plan—Industry (Pictograph) 184-185
Targets of the Five Year Plan—Transport, Education,

Health, etc. (Pictograph) 216-217
Development Expenditure of the State and Central
Governments . 265

Community Projects, Development Blocks, ete. (Map) .. 266

Major Irrigation and Power Projects (Map) . 267



II.
III.
IV.

VL
VII.
VIIL.

CONTENTS

PART ONE
THE PLAN
Objectives
Priorities and Techniques in Planning .
Assessment of Resources . . .
The Five Year Plan in Outline . ..
PART TWO
ADMINISTRATION & PuBL10 CO-OPERATION
Introduction ..
Reform of Public Administration ..

Administration of District Development Programmes
Public Co-operation in National Development

_ PART THREE
ProGRAMMES OF DEVELOPMENT
State of the Agricultural Economy .. .-

Development of the Co-operative Movement

Food Policy for the Plan ..

Land Policy .. Tew .

The Agricultural Worker e @
Programme for Agriculture

Community Development and Rural Extension . .
Finance for Agriculture .. .

Agricultural Marketing ..

Some Problems of Agricultural Develc;)mcnt

Animal Husbandry

11
2
26

.35

53
55
64
70

77

8¢
88
95
98
102
106
110
114 “
122



XX. Dairying and Horticulture
| XXI. Forests '
XXII. Soil Conservation
XXIIL Fisheries |
XXIV. Village Industries .
XXV. Small Industries al-ld Handicrafts' -
"XXVI, Irrigation and Power
l. XXVII. Development of Mineral Resources ..
XXVIIL. Scientific and Industrial Rcsearcl.z
. -XXIX. Industrial Development and Poliéy .
. XXX, Foreign Trade and Commercial Policy
, XXXI. Transport and Communications |
~XXXII, Health
XXXIII. Education
XXXIV. Labour .o .
" XXXV. Housing
XXXVI. Social Welfare - .. /
XXXVIL Welfare of Backward Classes

L)

XXXVIII. Rehabilitation of Displaced Persons
*-X)Q"{'IX. Employment

Pages
126

129
134
138
142
146
150
164
174
177
199
202

. 208

220
227
233
239
243
246
251



