

26MARI955

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

RIRSI FINE YEAR PLAN

PEOPLE'S EDITION

PLANNING COMMISSION

FIRST FIVE YEAR PLAN



Issued by THE PUBLICATIONS DIVISION MINISTRY OF INFORMATION & BROADCASTING GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

DELHI-8.

Price

Rs. 2/8 Sh. 4/6 60 cents

NATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL

Having considered the First Five Year Plan, the National Development Council places on record its general approval and acceptance of the objectives. priorities and programmes embodied in the Plan; affirms the common resolve of the Governments of all the States of the Union of India, in co-operation with the Central Government and with one another and with the support of their people, to carry out the Plan with determination and achieve its targets; and calls upon all citizens of India to work for the fulfilment of the National Plan.

> Jawaherlel Wehrn Chairman

November 9, 1952.

FOREWORD

This First Five Year Plan as presented by the Planning Commission to the Government of India runs to over one thousand pages. This abridged and slightly simplified version of it contains the substance of the original and also preserves, as far as possible, its form and language.

Pictographs and Maps

		Page
National Income and Aggregate Consumption (Graph)	. • •	16
Central and State Government Plans (Pictograph)	••	40-41
Targets of the Five Year Plan—Agriculture, Irrigation and Power (Pictograph)	••	98-99
Targets of the Five Year Plan—Industry (Pictograph)	18	84-185
Targets of the Five Year Plan—Transport, Education, Health, etc. (Pictograph)	2	16-217
Development Expenditure of the State and Central Governments	••	265
Community Projects, Development Blocks, etc. (Map)	••	266
Major Irrigation and Power Projects (Map)	••	267

CONTENTS

PART ONE

	THE PLAN			<u>.</u>		
I.	Objectives	••		Page 11		
II.	Priorities and Techniques in Pla	nning	••	20		
III.	Assessment of Resources	••	••	26		
IV.	The Five Year Plan in Outline	••	••	35		
	PART TWO					
	Administration & Public Co-	OPERATION				
v.	Introduction	••	••	53		
VI.	Reform of Public Administration	• •	••	55		
VII.	Administration of District Development Programmes					
VIII.	Public Co-operation in National I	Development	••	70		
	PART THREE		٠	•		
	PROGRAMMES OF DEVELOP	MENT				
IX.	State of the Agricultural Economy	· · ·	••	77		
X.	Development of the Co-operative	Movement		80		
XI.	Food Policy for the Plan	••	••	84		
XII.	Land Policy	• •	·:	88		
XIII.	The Agricultural Worker	• •	01	95		
XIV.	Programme for Agriculture		• •	98:		
xv.	Community Development and Ru	ral Extension	ı	102		
XVI.	Finance for Agriculture	••	• •	106-		
XVII.	Agricultural Marketing	••	••	110		
XVIII.	Some Problems of Agricultural De	velopment	4.	114		
XIX.	Animal Husbandry	• •		122		

					Pages
хх.	Dairying and Horticultur	re	••	••	126
XXI.	Forests	•••	••	••	129
XXII.	Soil Conservation	• •	••	• • ,	134
XXIII.	Fisheries	••	••	• •	138
XXIV.	Village Industries		••	••	142
xxv.	Small Industries and Ha	ndicrafts	• •	• •	146
XXVI.	Irrigation and Power	••	••	• •	150
XXVII.	Development of Mineral	Resources	••	• •	164
XXVIII.	Scientific and Industrial	Research		• •	174
XXIX.	Industrial Development	and Policy		• •	177
. XXX.	Foreign Trade and Com	mercial Pol	icy	••	199
XXXI.	Transport and Commun	nications		••	202
XXXII.	Health	••	• •	••	. 208
XXXIII.	Education		••	••	220
XXXIV:	Labour	••		• •	227
XXXV.	Housing		••		233
XXXVI.	Social Welfare	••	O	• •	239
XXXVII.	Welfare of Backward Cl	lasses '	••	•••	243
XXXVIII	. Rehabilitation of Displa	aced Person	15		246
XXXXIX	. Employment	*••	••		251